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2000 HOME ATTENDANCE LEADERS2 5 8

2000 Home 
Attendance Leaders

Division I

AVERAGE HOME ATTENDANCE
T e a m G a m e s T o t a l A v g .

1.North Carolina............................................. 9 28,331 3,148
2.Washington................................................. 9 14,330 1,592
3.Connecticut.................................................. 13 18,132 1,395
4.Portland....................................................... 12 16,437 1,370
5.Florida......................................................... 10 13,625 1,363
6.Texas.......................................................... 11 13,552 1,232
7.Texas A&M.................................................. 11 13,002 1,182
8.Georgia...................................................... 9 10,362 1,151
9.Hawaii........................................................ 12 12,892 1,074

10. Brigham Young............................................ 10 10,270 1,027
11.Duke........................................................... 12 11,786 982
12.Clemson...................................................... 15 14,556 970
13.St. Louis....................................................... 11 10,347 941
14.Virginia....................................................... 10 9,304 930
15. UCLA.......................................................... 8 7,315 914
16. Minnesota.................................................... 8 7,258 907
17. Notre Dame................................................. 15 13,403 894
18.Nebraska.................................................... 13 10,867 836
19.Dayton........................................................ 11 8,852 805
20.Florida St..................................................... 11 8,799 800
21.Maryland..................................................... 10 7,740 774
22. Santa Clara................................................. 10 7,445 745
23.Fresno St..................................................... 13 9,528 733
24.Wake Forest................................................ 10 6,745 675
25.Cal Poly...................................................... 8 5,203 650
26. Alabama..................................................... 11 7,110 646
27. Auburn........................................................ 10 6,395 640
28.Stanford...................................................... 9 5,750 639
29.Miami (Fla.)................................................. 9 5,450 606
30. Furman........................................................ 10 6,006 601
31.Missouri....................................................... 8 4,783 598
32.Brown......................................................... 9 5,374 597
33. Penn St........................................................ 12 7,131 594
34.Yale............................................................ 10 5,721 572
35. California.................................................... 11 6,038 549
36. Tennessee.................................................... 10 5,446 545
37. Oregon....................................................... 9 4,740 527
38. North Carolina St......................................... 9 4,703 523
39.Hartford....................................................... 13 6,744 519
40.Syracuse...................................................... 9 4,630 514

T e a m G a m e s T o t a l A v g .
41.Arizona St................................................... 15 7,644 510
42.UNLV.......................................................... 8 4,076 510
43.Arizona....................................................... 9 4,583 509
44.Illinois.......................................................... 12 6,053 504
45.South Carolina............................................. 9 4,512 501
46.Montana...................................................... 12 5,971 498
47.Arkansas..................................................... 10 4,975 498
48.Richmond..................................................... 11 5,240 476
49. Rutgers........................................................ 9 4,219 469
50.Charlotte...................................................... 9 4,088 454

TOTAL HOME ATTENDANCE
T e a m G a m e s T o t a l A v g .

1. North Carolina................................ 9 28,331 3,148
2. Portland.......................................... 12 16,437 1,370
3. Clemson ......................................... 15 14,556 970
4. Washington.................................... 9 14,330 1,592
5. Florida............................................ 10 13,625 1,363
6. Texas.............................................. 11 13,552 1,232
7. Notre Dame.................................... 15 13,403 894
8. Texas A&M..................................... 11 13,002 1,182
9. Hawaii........................................... 12 12,892 1,074

10. Duke............................................... 12 11,786 982
11. Nebraska........................................ 13 10,867 836
12. Georgia.......................................... 9 10,362 1,151
13. St. Louis.......................................... 11 10,347 941
14.. Brigham Young............................... 10 10,270 1,027
15. Fresno St......................................... 13 9,528 733
16. Virginia........................................... 10 9,304 930
17. Dayton............................................ 11 8,852 805
18. Florida St........................................ 11 8,799 800
19. Maryland........................................ 10 7,740 774
20. Arizona St....................................... 15 7,644 510
21. Santa Clara..................................... 10 7,445 745
22. UCLA.............................................. 8 7,315 914
23. Minnesota....................................... 8 7,258 907
24. Penn St........................................... 12 7,131 594
25. Alabama......................................... 11 7,110 646

Division II

AVERAGE HOME ATTENDANCE
T e a m G a m e s T o t a l A v g .

1.Cal St. Bakersfield........................................ 9 4,889 543
2.Sonoma St................................................... 10 5,379 538
3.UC San Diego.............................................. 12 5,130 428
4.Barry........................................................... 13 5,203 400
5.Franklin Pierce.............................................. 14 4,545 325
6.Harding....................................................... 9 2,737 304
7.Humboldt St................................................. 8 2,236 280
8.Catawba..................................................... 9 2,280 253
9.Regis (Colo.)................................................ 10 2,430 243

10.Mo. Southern St............................................ 7 1,650 236
11.Central Okla................................................ 12 2,750 229
12.Minn. St.-Mankato........................................ 9 2,010 223
13.East Stroudsburg........................................... 7 1,500 214
14.Cal St. Dom. Hills......................................... 10 2,090 209
15.Northern Colo.............................................. 7 1,450 207
16.UC Davis..................................................... 8 1,657 207
17. Cal St. Chico............................................... 9 1,716 191
18.Mo.-St. Louis................................................ 9 1,705 189
19.Lenoir-Rhyne................................................. 10 1,844 184
20. Ashland....................................................... 8 1,475 184
21. Rockhurst..................................................... 6 1,084 181
22.Presbyterian................................................. 9 1,619 180
23.Tusculum...................................................... 12 2,154 180
24.Truman........................................................ 10 1,745 175
25.Tampa......................................................... 12 2,076 173
26.Morningside................................................. 10 1,655 166
27.Christian Bros............................................... 8 1,320 165
28. Wayne St. (Neb.)......................................... 10 1,642 164
29.Wingate...................................................... 7 1,136 162
30.Gardner-Webb............................................. 10 1,555 156

TOTAL HOME ATTENDANCE
T e a m G a m e s T o t a l A v g .

1. Sonoma St...................................... 10 5,379 538
2. Barry.............................................. 13 5,203 400
3. UC San Diego................................. 12 5,130 428
4. Cal St. Bakersfield........................... 9 4,889 543
5. Franklin Pierce................................. 14 4,545 325

North Carolina was once again the women's soccer attendance cham-
pion in 2000.  The Tar Heels drew 28,331 fans over a nine-game home
schedule to lead the nation in total attendance and average.
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2000 HOME ATTENDANCE LEADERS 2 5 9

Division I

BY AVERAGE ATTENDANCE
Year School Games Attendance Avg.
1998 North Carolina 8 24,366 3,046
1999 North Carolina 12 38,350 3,196
2000 North Carolina 9 28,331 3,148

BY TOTAL ATTENDANCE
Year School Games Attendance
1998 North Carolina 8 24,366
1999 North Carolina 12 38,350
2000 North Carolina 9 28,331

Division II

BY AVERAGE ATTENDANCE
Year School Games Attendance Avg.
1998 Sonoma St. 12 5,894 491
1999 Cal St. Bakersfield 9 7,316 813
2000 Cal St. Bakersfield 9 4,889 543

BY TOTAL ATTENDANCE
Year School Games Attendance
1998 Sonoma St. 12 5,894
1999 Cal St. Bakersfield 9 7,316
2000 Sonoma St. 10 5,379

Division III

BY AVERAGE ATTENDANCE
Year School Games Attendance Avg.
1998 Maryville (Tenn.) 6 3,250 542
1999 Williams 10 4,400 440
2000 Tufts 12 5,375 448

BY TOTAL ATTENDANCE
Year School Games Attendance
1998 Mary Washington 13 3,900
1999 UC San Diego 14 4,837
2000 Tufts 12 5,375

Annual Home Attendance Champions

T e a m G a m e s T o t a l A v g .
6. Central Okla................................... 12 2,750 229
7. Harding.......................................... 9 2,737 304
8. Regis (Colo.)................................... 10 2,430 243
9. Catawba........................................ 9 2,280 253

10. Humboldt St. ................................... 8 2,236 280
11. Tusculum......................................... 12 2,154 180
12. mCal St. Dom. Hills.......................... 10 2,090 209
13. Tampa............................................ 12 2,076 173
14. Minn. St.-Mankato............................ 9 2,010 223
15. Lenoir-Rhyne.................................... 10 1,844 184

Division III

AVERAGE HOME ATTENDANCE
T e a m G a m e s T o t a l A v g .

1.Tufts............................................................ 12 5,375 448
2.Macalester................................................... 9 3,600 400
3.Gordon ....................................................... 13 4,450 342
4.Wheaton (Ill.)............................................... 10 3,320 332
5.Ohio Wesleyan............................................ 8 1,712 214
6.Allegheny.................................................... 11 2,350 214
7.Nazareth..................................................... 8 1,700 213
8.Baldwin-Wallace.......................................... 8 1,572 197
9.William Smith.............................................. 8 1,571 196

10.Hardin-Simmons........................................... 7 1,370 196
11.Pitt.-Bradford................................................ 8 1,550 194
12.Simpson...................................................... 10 1,830 183
13.Chris. Newport............................................. 11 1,950 177
14.Frank. & Marsh............................................ 10 1,750 175
15.Puget Sound................................................. 8 1,350 169

Trinity (Tex.)................................................. 12 2,025 169

T e a m G a m e s T o t a l A v g .
17.Drew........................................................... 11 1,800 164
18.Cornell........................................................ 8 1,308 164
19.Wentworth Inst............................................. 9 1,465 163
20.Trinity (Conn.).............................................. 6 975 163
21.Willamette................................................... 13 2,045 157
22.Neb. Wesleyan............................................ 9 1,402 156
23.Webster...................................................... 11 1,650 150

Simmons...................................................... 8 1,200 150
25.Wis.-Oshkosh............................................... 7 1,025 146
26.Salisbury St.................................................. 13 1,900 146
27.George Fox................................................. 7 1,015 145
28.Calvin......................................................... 11 1,581 144
29.Montclair St................................................. 11 1,580 144
30.Marymount (Va.).......................................... 8 1,125 141

York (Pa.).................................................... 8 1,125 141

TOTAL HOME ATTENDANCE
T e a m G a m e s T o t a l A v g .

1. Tufts............................................... 12 5,375 448
2. Gordon........................................... 13 4,450 342
3. Macalester...................................... 9 3,600 400
4. Wheaton (Ill.).................................. 10 3,320 332
5. Allegheny ....................................... 11 2,350 214
6. Willamette...................................... 13 2,045 157
7. Trinity (Tex.).................................... 12 2,025 169
8. Chris. Newport................................ 11 1,950 177
9. Salisbury St..................................... 13 1,900 146

10. Simpson.......................................... 10 1,830 183
11. Drew.............................................. 11 1,800 164
12. Frank. & Marsh................................ 10 1,750 175
13. Ohio Wesleyan............................... 8 1,712 214
14. Nazareth........................................ 8 1,700 213
15. Webster.......................................... 11 1,650 150
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DIVISION I GAME ATTENDANCE RECORDS2 6 0

ALL GAMES
No. Team vs. Opponent D a t e
1 4 , 4 1 0 North Carolina (2) vs. Notre Dame (0), San Jose, Calif. 

(NCAA final) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Dec. 5, 1999
1 4 , 0 1 3 North Carolina (2) vs. Penn St. (0) and Notre Dame (1) 

vs. Santa Clara (0), San Jose, Calif. (NCAA semifinals) . . . . . .Dec. 3, 1999 
1 0 , 5 8 3 North Carolina (0) vs. Florida (1), Greensboro, N.C.  

(NCAA final) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Dec. 6, 1998
9 , 5 6 6 North Carolina (2) vs. UCLA (1), San Jose, Calif. 

(NCAA final) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Dec. 3, 2000
9 , 4 6 0 North Carolina (2) vs. Connecticut (0), Greensboro, N.C.

(NCAA final) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Dec. 7, 1997
9 , 4 4 5 North Carolina (1) vs. Portland (0) and Florida (1) vs. 

Santa Clara (0), Greensboro, N.C. (NCAA semifinals) . . . . . . . .Dec. 4, 1998
9 , 0 2 5 North Carolina (2) vs. Santa Clara (1) and 

Connecticut (2) vs. Notre Dame (1), Greensboro, N.C.  
(NCAA semifinals) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Dec. 5, 1997

8 , 8 0 0 North Carolina (1) vs. Notre Dame (0), Santa Clara, Calif. 
(NCAA final) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Dec. 8, 1996

8 , 8 0 0 Notre Dame (3) vs. Portland (2) and North Carolina (2) vs. 
Santa Clara (1), Santa Clara, Calif. (NCAA semifinals). . . . . . . .Dec. 6, 1996 

8 , 8 7 0 North Carolina (2) vs. Notre Dame (1) and UCLA (1) vs.
Portland (0), San Jose, Calif. (NCAA semifinals) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Dec. 1, 2000

7 , 2 1 2 Notre Dame (1) vs. North Carolina (0) and Portland (4) vs. 
Southern Methodist (2), Chapel Hill, N.C. 
(NCAA semifinals) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Dec. 1, 1995

6 , 9 2 6 Notre Dame (1) vs. Portland (0), Chapel Hill, N.C.  
(NCAA final) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Dec. 3, 1995

* 6 , 0 7 0 Connecticut (4) vs. Syracuse (2), Storrs, Conn. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Sept. 26, 1999
6 , 0 2 4 North Carolina (5) vs. Notre Dame (1), Chapel Hill, N.C. . . . .Sept. 13, 1998
5 , 7 2 1 North Carolina (6) vs. George Mason (0), Chapel Hill, N.C. 

(NCAA final) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Nov. 21, 1993
5 , 5 9 6 Portland (1) vs. North Carolina (6), Portland, Ore. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Oct. 10, 1992
5 , 5 1 4 North Carolina (0) vs. Santa Clara (1), Durham, N.C. . . . . . . . . Sept. 24, 1999
5 , 4 4 0 North Carolina (9) vs. Texas (2), Austin, Texas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Aug. 25, 2000
5 , 2 7 3 North Carolina (4) vs. Duke (0), Durham, N.C. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Nov. 5, 2000
5 , 2 2 2 Florida (2) vs. North Carolina (1), Gainesville, Fla. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Oct. 11, 1998
5 , 2 0 6 North Carolina (4) vs. Duke (2), Chapel Hill, N.C. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Nov. 6, 1994
5 , 1 0 0 Texas A&M (0), North Carolina (3), Klein, Texas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Oct. 20, 1996
5 , 0 5 5 North Carolina (5) vs. William & Mary (1), Chapel Hill,

N.C. (NCAA third round) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Nov. 21, 1999
5 , 0 4 1 Portland (0) vs. Notre Dame (1), Portland, Ore.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Sept. 7, 1997
5 , 0 0 8 North Carolina (2) vs. Virginia (1), Chapel Hill, N.C. 

(NCAA third round) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Nov. 18, 2000

No. Team vs. Opponent D a t e
5 , 0 0 0 Portland (0) vs. Notre Dame (1) and North Carolina (3) vs. 

Connecticut (0), Portland, Ore. (NCAA semifinals) . . . . . . . . . . . .Nov. 18, 1994 
4 , 8 9 5 Portland (0) vs. North Carolina (1), Portland, Ore. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Oct. 29, 1994
4 , 7 4 5 Florida (5) vs. Florida St. (1), Gainesville, Fla. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Aug. 27, 1999
4 , 6 5 5 North Carolina (3) vs. Tennessee (0), Chapel Hill, N.C. . . . . . . . . . .Sept. 1, 1999
4 , 5 0 0 North Carolina (2) vs. Duke (1), Chapel Hill, N.C. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Sept. 1, 1996
4 , 4 4 2 Florida (4) vs. Florida St. (2), Gainesville, Fla. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Sept. 2, 1995
4 , 3 8 0 North Carolina (4) vs. Maryland (0), College Park, Md. . . . . . .Oct. 10, 1997
4 , 2 3 5 North Carolina vs. James Madison, Chapel Hill, N.C. 

(NCAA second round) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Nov. 23, 1996
4 , 2 1 3 North Carolina (2) vs. Penn St. (3), Chapel Hill, N.C. . . . . . . . . . .Sept. 12, 1999
4 , 1 4 2 North Carolina (5) vs. Virginia (1), Chapel Hill, N.C. . . . . . . . . . . . .Oct. 25, 1998
4 , 0 1 2 Connecticut (2) vs. Syracuse (0), Storrs, Conn. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Oct. 4, 1998

EXCLUDING NCAA TOURNAMENT
No. Team vs. Opponent D a t e
* 6 , 0 7 0 Connecticut (4) vs. Syracuse (2), Storrs, Conn. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Sept. 26, 1999
6 , 0 2 4 North Carolina (5) vs. Notre Dame (1), 

Chapel Hill, N.C. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Sept. 13, 1998
5 , 5 9 6 Portland (1) vs. North Carolina (6), Portland, Ore. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Oct. 10, 1992
5 , 5 1 4 North Carolina (0) vs. Santa Clara (1), Durham, N.C. . . . . . . . . . .Sept. 24, 1999
5 , 4 4 0 North Carolina (9) vs. Texas (2), Austin, Texas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Aug. 25, 2000
5 , 2 7 3 North Carolina (4) vs. Duke (0) Durham, N.C. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Nov. 5, 2000
5 , 2 2 2 Florida (2) vs. North Carolina (1), Gainesville, Fla.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Oct. 11, 1998
5 , 2 0 6 North Carolina (4) vs. Duke (2), Chapel Hill, N.C. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Nov. 6, 1994
5 , 1 0 0 Texas A&M (0), North Carolina (3), Klein, Texas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Oct. 20, 1996
5 , 0 4 1 Portland (0) vs. Notre Dame (1), Portland, Ore.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Sept. 7, 1997
4 , 8 9 5 Portland (0) vs. North Carolina (1), Portland, Ore. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Oct. 29, 1994
4 , 7 4 5 Florida (5) vs. Florida St. (1), Gainesville, Fla. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Aug. 27, 1999
4 , 6 5 5 North Carolina (3) vs. Tennessee (0), Chapel Hill, N.C. . . . . . . . .Sept. 1, 1999
4 , 5 0 0 North Carolina (2) vs. Duke (1), Chapel Hill, N.C. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Sept. 1, 1996
4 , 4 4 2 Florida (4) vs. Florida St. (2), Gainesville, Fla. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Sept. 2, 1995
4 , 3 8 0 North Carolina (4) vs. Maryland (0), College Park, Md. . . . . . . . .Oct. 10, 1997
4 , 2 1 3 North Carolina (2) vs. Penn St. (3), Chapel Hill, N.C. . . . . . . . . . .Sept. 12, 1999
4 , 1 4 2 North Carolina (5) vs. Virginia (1), Chapel Hill, N.C. . . . . . . . . . . . .Oct. 25, 1998
4 , 0 5 1 Santa Clara (4) vs. Notre Dame (2), Santa Clara, Calif. . . . . . . . .Oct. 17, 1999
4 , 0 1 2 Connecticut (2) vs. Syracuse (0), Storrs, Conn. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Oct. 4, 1998

*Second game of doubleheader with men’s team.

Division I Game Attendance Record s
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